users of the financial statements. Previously, the College had accounted for GBSP Centre Corp.
using the proportionate consolidation method. The change has been applied retroactively and
prior periods have been restated to reflect this change.

The effects of this change are as follows:

The impact of the accounting policy change on the statement of cash flows for the year-ended March
31, 2012 can be seen in Note 4.

4. INVESTMENT IN GBSP CENTRE CORP.

Pursuant to a Joint Venture Agreement dated February 12, 2004, the College has a 50% interest in
GBSP Centre Corp., a joint venture corporation providing facilities for performances as well as for
education and instruction in theatre, dance, music and the related arts. The joint venture has a
December 31 fiscal year end. The College’s equity share of the joint venture from April 1, 2012 to
March 31, 2013 has been included in these financial statements using the modified equity method.

The College’s 50% interest in the joint venture is summarized below:

Balance at April 1, 2011 as
previously reported

PSAB Transitional
Adjustments (Note 2)

GBSP
Adjustments

April 1, 2011,
restated

Assets 417,813,825$   -$   (1,394,249)$   416,419,576$
Liabilities 276,269,280   7,530,708   (1,394,249)   282,405,739
Net Assets 141,544,545$   (7,530,708)$   -$   134,013,837$

Balance at March 31, 2012
as previously reported

PSAB Transitional
Adjustments (Note 2)

GBSP
Adjustments

March 31, 2012,
restated

Assets 469,555,570$   -$   (1,420,442)$   468,135,128$
Liabilities 302,969,025   6,596,853   (1,420,442)   308,145,436$
Net Assets 166,586,545$   (6,596,853)$   -$   159,989,692$

-
Revenue 279,441,793$   -$   (1,492,208)$   277,949,785$
Expenditures 255,519,496   (933,855)   (1,492,208)   253,093,533

Excess of revenue
over expenditures 23,922,297$   933,855$   -$   24,856,252$

THE GEORGE BROWN COLLEGE
OF APPLIED ARTS AND TECHNOLOGY

Notes to Financial Statements
Year ended March 31, 2013

17

4. INVESTMENT IN GBSP CENTRE CORP. (continued)

2013 2012

Current assets 808,529$   921,140$